RESOLUTION NO.

Passed:_____

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, approving and accepting Temporary Construction Easement from the State of Florida Board of Trustees for the Internal Improvement Trust Fund to the City of Gainesville for traffic re-routing.

WHEREAS, the City of Gainesville proposes to install a traffic round-about at the intersection of Southwest 23rd Street and Southwest 35th Place; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for City of Gainesville to detour the traffic around the vicinity of the construction of the round-about; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Board of Trustees for the Internal Improvement Trust Fund ("BTIITF"), owns Tax Parcel 7281-000-000, located adjacent to Southwest 23rd Street and Southwest 35th Place (the "Property"); and

WHEREAS, the BTIITF has agreed to allow the City of Gainesville to temporarily use of a portion of the Property for this detour in consideration of payment by the City in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars; and

WHEREAS, in connection with providing its approval, the BTIITF requested the City of Gainesville approve the Temporary Construction Easement as Grantee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, approves and accepts of a Temporary Construction Easement from the BTIITF granting the City of Gainesville temporary use of a portion of the Property for a detour of traffic to construct a traffic roundabout and agrees to compensate the University of Florida as managing agent for BTIITF, Five Thousand dollars, pursuant to the terms of the Temporary Construction Easement and the disturbance and inconvenience created by the City's use.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith to the State of Florida Board of Trustees for the Internal Improvement Trust Fund.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the City Commissioners of the City of Gainesville, Florida at a meeting held on the _____ day of _____ 2009.

Dated the _____ day of _____ A. D., 2009.

Pegeen Hanrahan, Mayor City of Gainesville, Florida

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Kurt M. Lannon, Clerk of the Commission

Marion J. Radson, City Attorney